APPENDIX

Comprehensive Configuration Examples

Note  The information herein applies to the Cisco AS5350, Cisco AS5400, and Cisco AS5400HPX universal
gateways. Note that the latter requires use of Cisco IOS release 12.2(2)XB or later.

This appendix includes sample outputs of the show config command after completing the procedures in
“Chapter 2, “Verifying Basic Setup”” and configuring various advanced features.

The following examples are useful references for you only if you are experienced with the Cisco IOS
software:

e CT3 CAS/ISDN with RADIUS, page C-1

e CT3 CAS/ISDN Without RADIUS, page C-11

e (T3 Without Resource Pooling, page C-20

e CT3 CAS with Resource Pooling, page C-26

e Two 8 T1/PRI ISDN with Modems, page C-32

e Two 8 E1/PRI ISDN with Modems, page C-44

e Two 8 T1/PRI CAS with Modems, page C-49

e Two 8 T1/PRI CAS with RADIUS (AAA) and Resource Pooling, page C-54

e Two 8 TI/PRI ISDN with RADIUS (AAA) and Resource Pooling, page C-59
e Two 8 EI/PRI ISDN with RADIUS (AAA) and Resource Pooling, page C-71
e CT3 with Resource Pooling, AAA, and Modem, page C-75

CT3 CAS/ISDN with RADIUS

AS5400# show config
Building configuration ...

Current configuration:

!

version 12.1

no service pad

service timestamps debug uptime
service timestamps log uptime
no service password-encryption
service internal

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
[ oL-3418-02B0 .n



Appendix_ |

I CT3 CAS/ISDN with RADIUS

|
hostname CT3-Mixed-UUT
!
no boot startup-test
logging buffered 32000 debugging
aaa new-model
aaa group server radius aaa.router
server 192.168.1.137 auth-port 1645 acct-port 1646
server 192.168.1.138 auth-port 1645 acct-port 1646
|
aaa authentication ppp default group aaa.router local
aaa authorization network default group aaa.router local
aaa authorization network no-author none
aaa accounting update newinfo periodic 30
aaa accounting network default start-stop group aaa.router
enable password lab
|
username cisco password password
|
1
resource-pool disable
|
|
|
!
dial-tdm-clock priority 1 1/0:1
|
|
|
!
ip subnet-zero
no ip domain-lookup
ip host tftpboot 172.22.254.253
|
mgcp package-capability trunk-package
mgcp default-package trunk-package
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn voice-call-failure 0
modemcap entry factory:MSC=&f
modemcap entry test:MSC=s30=28800
cns event-service server
mta receive maximum-recipients 0
|
1
controller T3 1/0
framing m23
clock source line
tl 1 controller

tl 2 controller
tl 3 controller
tl 4 controller
tl 5 controller
tl 6 controller
tl 7 controller
tl 8 controller

tl 9 controller
tl 10 controller
tl 11 controller
tl 12 controller
tl 13 controller
tl 14 controller
tl 15 controller
tl 16 controller
tl 17 controller

[l Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide

0L-3418-02B0 |



Appendix

tl 18 controller
tl 19 controller
tl 20 controller
tl 21 controller
tl 22 controller
tl 23 controller
tl 24 controller
tl 25 controller
tl 26 controller
tl 27 controller
tl 28 controller
1
controller T1 1/0:1
framing esf
pri-group timeslots
|
controller T1 1/0:2
framing esf
pri-group timeslots
|
controller T1 1/0:3
framing esf
pri-group timeslots
!
controller T1 1/0:4
framing esf
pri-group timeslots
|
controller T1 1/0:5
framing esf
pri-group timeslots
|
controller T1 1/0:6
framing esf
pri-group timeslots
!
controller T1 1/0:7
framing esf
pri-group timeslots
|
controller T1 1/0:8
framing esf
pri-group timeslots
|
controller T1 1/0:9
framing esf
pri-group timeslots
!
controller T1 1/0:10
framing esf
pri-group timeslots
|
controller T1 1/0:11
framing esf
pri-group timeslots
|
controller T1 1/0:12
framing esf
pri-group timeslots
|
controller T1 1/0:13
framing esf

pri-group timeslots
|

CT3 CAS/ISDN with RADIUS

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

0L-3418-02 BO

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide g



Appendix_ |

I CT3 CAS/ISDN with RADIUS

controller T1 1/0:14
framing esf

pri-group timeslots 1-

controller T1 1/0:15
framing esf

pri-group timeslots 1-

controller T1 1/0:16
framing esf

pri-group timeslots 1-

controller T1 1/0:17
framing esf

dsO-group 0 timeslots
cas-custom 0

|
controller T1 1/0:18
framing esf

dsO-group 0 timeslots
cas-custom 0

|
controller T1 1/0:19
framing esf

dsO-group 0 timeslots
cas-custom 0

|
controller T1 1/0:20
framing esf

dsO-group 0 timeslots
cas-custom 0

|
controller T1 1/0:21
framing esf

dsO-group 0 timeslots
cas-custom 0

|
controller T1 1/0:22
framing esf

dsO-group 0 timeslots
cas-custom 0

|
controller T1 1/0:23
framing esf

dsO-group 0 timeslots
cas-custom 0

|
controller T1 1/0:24
framing esf

dsO-group 0 timeslots
cas-custom 0

|
controller T1 1/0:25
framing esf

dsO-group 0 timeslots
cas-custom 0

|
controller T1 1/0:26
framing esf

dsO-group 0 timeslots

cas-custom 0
|

24

24

24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

[l Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide

0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

CT3 CAS/ISDN with RADIUS

controller T1 1/0:27

framing esf

dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24 type e&m-fgb
cas-custom 0

|
controller T1 1/0:28

framing esf

dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24 type e&m-fgb
cas-custom 0

interface FastEthernet0/0
description VLAN 6

ip address 192.168.6.100 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast

no ip mroute-cache

duplex auto

speed auto

|
interface FastEthernet0/1
description VLAN 7

ip address 172.22.36.36 255.255.254.0
no ip directed-broadcast

no ip mroute-cache

duplex auto

speed auto

|
interface Serial0/0

ip address 172.22.123.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
clockrate 8000000

|
interface Serial0/1

ip address 172.22.124.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

ppp authorization no-author

|

interface Seriall/0:1:23

ip address 10.1.0.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

ip mroute-cache

logging event link-status

no keepalive

dialer idle-timeout 72000 either
dialer-group 1

isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice data

no fair-queue

no cdp enable

ppp authentication chap

|

interface Seriall/0:2:23

ip address 10.1.1.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

ip mroute-cache

logging event link-status

no keepalive

dialer idle-timeout 72000 either

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
[ oL-3418-02B0 .“



Appendix_ |

I CT3 CAS/ISDN with RADIUS

dialer-group 1

isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice data

isdn T203 10000

no fair-queue

no cdp enable

ppp authentication chap

|
interface Seriall/0:3:23

ip address 10.1.2.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

ip mroute-cache

logging event link-status

no keepalive

dialer idle-timeout 72000 either
dialer-group 1

isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice data

no fair-queue

no cdp enable

ppp authentication chap

|
interface Seriall/0:4:23

ip address 10.1.3.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

ip mroute-cache

logging event link-status

no keepalive

dialer idle-timeout 72000 either
dialer-group 1

isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice data

no fair-queue

no cdp enable

ppp authentication chap

|

interface Seriall/0:5:23

ip address 10.1.4.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

ip mroute-cache

logging event link-status

no keepalive

dialer idle-timeout 72000 either
dialer-group 1

isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice data

no fair-queue

no cdp enable

ppp authentication chap

|

interface Seriall/0:6:23

ip address 10.1.5.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

ip mroute-cache

logging event link-status

no keepalive

dialer idle-timeout 72000 either
dialer-group 1

isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice data

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
“. 0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

CT3 CAS/ISDN with RADIUS

no fair-queue

no cdp enable

ppp authentication chap
|

interface Seriall/0:7:23
ip address 10.1.6.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp
ip mroute-cache
logging event link-status
no keepalive
dialer idle-timeout 72000 either
dialer-group 1
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice data
no fair-queue
no cdp enable
ppp authentication chap
|
interface Seriall/0:8:23
ip address 10.1.7.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp
ip mroute-cache
logging event link-status
no keepalive
dialer idle-timeout 72000 either
dialer-group 1
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice data
no fair-queue
no cdp enable
ppp authentication chap
|
interface Seriall/0:9:23
ip address 10.1.8.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp
ip mroute-cache
logging event link-status
no keepalive
dialer idle-timeout 72000 either
dialer-group 1
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice data
no fair-queue
no cdp enable
ppp authentication chap
|
interface Seriall/0:10:23
ip address 10.1.9.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp
ip mroute-cache
logging event link-status
no keepalive
dialer idle-timeout 72000 either
dialer-group 1
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice data
no fair-queue
no cdp enable
ppp authentication chap

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
[ oL-3418-02B0 .n



Appendix_ |

I CT3 CAS/ISDN with RADIUS

interface Seriall/0:11:23
ip address 10.1.10.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp
ip mroute-cache
logging event link-status
no keepalive
dialer idle-timeout 72000 either
dialer-group 1
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
no fair-queue
no cdp enable
ppp authentication chap
|
interface Seriall/0:12:23
ip address 10.1.11.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp
ip mroute-cache
logging event link-status
no keepalive
dialer idle-timeout 72000 either
dialer-group 1
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
no fair-queue
no cdp enable
ppp authentication chap
|
interface Seriall/0:13:23
ip address 10.1.12.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp
ip mroute-cache
logging event link-status
no keepalive
dialer idle-timeout 72000 either
dialer-group 1
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
no fair-queue
no cdp enable
ppp authentication chap
|
interface Seriall/0:14:23
ip address 10.1.13.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp
ip mroute-cache
logging event link-status
no keepalive
dialer idle-timeout 72000 either
dialer-group 1
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
ppp authentication chap
|
interface Seriall/0:15:23
ip address 10.1.14.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
“. 0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

CT3 CAS/ISDN with RADIUS

ip mroute-cache

logging event link-status

no keepalive

dialer idle-timeout 72000 either
dialer-group 1

isdn switch-type primary-5ess

isdn incoming-voice modem

fair-queue 64 256 0

no cdp enable

ppp authentication chap

|
interface Seriall/0:16:23

ip address 10.1.15.2 255.255.255.0

no ip directed-broadcast

encapsulation ppp

ip mroute-cache

logging event link-status

no keepalive

dialer idle-timeout 72000 either
dialer-group 1

isdn switch-type primary-5ess

isdn incoming-voice modem

fair-queue 64 256 0

no cdp enable

ppp authentication chap

|

interface Group-AsyncO

ip address 192.168.253.1 255.255.255.0

no ip directed-broadcast

encapsulation ppp

async default routing

async mode interactive

peer default ip address pool one

no fair-queue

ppp authentication chap

group-range 2/00 7/107

|
router eigrp 100

network 192.168.6.0

network 192.168.7.0

|

ip local pool one 192.168.253.2 192.168.253.254
ip nat translation timeout never

ip nat translation tcp-timeout never

ip nat translation udp-timeout never

ip nat translation finrst-timeout never

ip nat translation syn-timeout never

ip nat translation dns-timeout never

ip nat translation icmp-timeout never

ip classless

ip route 10.2.1.0 255.255.255.0 172.22.123.1
ip route 10.55.55.55 255.255.255.255 172.22.123.1
ip route 10.1.0.0 255.255.0.0 192.168.6.10
ip route 10.2.0.0 255.255.0.0 192.168.6.10
ip route 10.3.0.0 255.255.0.0 192.168.6.10
ip route 10.66.66.66 255.255.255.255 172.22.124.1
ip route 171.0.0.0 255.0.0.0 172.22.36.1
ip route 172.0.0.0 255.0.0.0 172.22.36.1
ip route 192.168.173.0 255.255.255.0 172.22.36.1
ip route 192.168.243.0 255.255.255.0 172.22.36.1
no ip http server

|

logging facility local5s

logging 192.168.1.137

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
[ oL-3418-02B0 .“



Appendix_ |

I CT3 CAS/ISDN with RADIUS

dialer-list 1 protocol ip permit

|

snmp-server engineID local 00000009020000E01E6B2FBE
snmp-server view public-view internet included
snmp-server community public RO

snmp-server community Public RO

snmp-server community junk RW

snmp-server community v2c view vldefault RO
snmp-server community liang view vldefault RO
snmp-server contact Testl23456

snmp-server chassis-id 'router for AS5400 ct3'
|

radius-server host 192.168.1.137 auth-port 1645 acct-port 1646
radius-server host 192.168.1.138 auth-port 1645 acct-port 1646
radius-server retransmit 2

radius-server timeout 9

radius-server deadtime 30

radius-server key lab

|

line con 0

exec-timeout 0 0

logging synchronous

transport input none

line aux 0

exec-timeout 0 0O

password password

logging synchronous

line vty 0 4

no exec

no logging synchronous

line 2/00 7/107

autoselect ppp

autoselect timeout 10

logging synchronous

modem InOut

transport input all

|
ntp clock-period 17179742
ntp server 192.168.6.1

scheduler allocate 10000 400

end

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
m. 0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

CT3 CAS/ISDN Without RADIUS

AS5400# show config
Building configuration

Current configuration:

!

version 12.1

no service pad

service timestamps debug uptime
service timestamps log uptime
no service password-encryption
service internal

!

hostname CT3-Mixed-UUT

!

no boot startup-test

logging buffered 32000 debugging
|

enable password password

|

username cisco password password
|

:

resource-pool disable

|

|

|

;

dial-tdm-clock priority 1 1/0:1
|

|

|

\

ip subnet-zero

no ip domain-lookup

ip host tftpboot 172.22.254.253
!

mgcp package-capability trunk-package

mgcp default-package trunk-package
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn voice-call-failure 0
modemcap entry factory:MSC=&f
modemcap entry test:MSC=s30=28800
cns event-service server
mta receive maximum-recipients 0
|

1
controller T3 1/0

framing m23

clock source line

tl 1 controller

tl 2 controller
tl 3 controller
tl 4 controller
tl 5 controller
tl 6 controller
tl 7 controller
tl 8 controller

tl 9 controller
tl 10 controller
tl 11 controller

CT3 CAS/ISDN Without RADIUS W

| oL-3418-02 Bo

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide g



Appendix_ |

B CT3 CAS/ISDN Without RADIUS

tl 12 controller

tl 13 controller

tl 14 controller

tl 15 controller

tl 16 controller

tl 17 controller

tl 18 controller

tl 19 controller

tl 20 controller

tl 21 controller

tl 22 controller

tl 23 controller

tl 24 controller

tl 25 controller

tl 26 controller

tl 27 controller

tl 28 controller

|
controller T1 1/0:1
framing esf

pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
controller T1 1/0:2
framing esf

pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
controller T1 1/0:3
framing esf

pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
controller T1 1/0:4
framing esf

pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
controller T1 1/0:5
framing esf

pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
controller T1 1/0:6
framing esf

pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
controller T1 1/0:7
framing esf

pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
controller T1 1/0:8
framing esf

pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
controller T1 1/0:9
framing esf

pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
controller T1 1/0:10
framing esf

pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
controller T1 1/0:11
framing esf

pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
controller T1 1/0:12
framing esf

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
m. 0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

pri-group timeslots 1-24

controller T1 1/0:13
framing esf

pri-group timeslots 1-24

controller T1 1/0:14
framing esf

pri-group timeslots 1-24

controller T1 1/0:15
framing esf

pri-group timeslots 1-24

controller T1 1/0:16
framing esf

pri-group timeslots 1-24

controller T1 1/0:17
framing esf

dsO-group 0 timeslots
cas-custom 0

|
controller T1 1/0:18
framing esf

dsO-group 0 timeslots
cas-custom 0

|
controller T1 1/0:19
framing esf

dsO-group 0 timeslots
cas-custom 0

|
controller T1 1/0:20
framing esf

dsO-group 0 timeslots
cas-custom 0

|
controller T1 1/0:21
framing esf

dsO-group 0 timeslots
cas-custom 0

|
controller T1 1/0:22
framing esf

dsO-group 0 timeslots
cas-custom 0

|
controller T1 1/0:23
framing esf

dsO-group 0 timeslots
cas-custom 0

|
controller T1 1/0:24
framing esf

dsO-group 0 timeslots
cas-custom 0

|
controller T1 1/0:25
framing esf

dsO-group 0 timeslots
cas-custom 0

controller T1 1/0:26

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

CT3 CAS/ISDN Without RADIUS W

| oL-3418-02 Bo

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide g



Appendix_ |

B CT3 CAS/ISDN Without RADIUS

framing esf

dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24 type e&m-fgb
cas-custom 0

|
controller T1 1/0:27

framing esf

dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24 type e&m-fgb
cas-custom 0

|
controller T1 1/0:28

framing esf

dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24 type e&m-fgb
cas-custom 0

interface FastEthernet0/0
description VLAN 6

ip address 192.168.6.100 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast

no ip mroute-cache

duplex auto

speed auto

|
interface FastEthernet0/1
description VLAN 7

ip address 172.22.36.36 255.255.254.0
no ip directed-broadcast

no ip mroute-cache

duplex auto

speed auto

|
interface Serial0/0

ip address 172.22.123.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
clockrate 8000000

|
interface Serial0/1

ip address 172.22.124.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

ppp authorization no-author

|

interface Seriall/0:1:23

ip address 10.1.0.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

ip mroute-cache

logging event link-status

no keepalive

dialer idle-timeout 72000 either
dialer-group 1

isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice data

no fair-queue

no cdp enable

ppp authentication chap

|

interface Seriall/0:2:23

ip address 10.1.1.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
m. 0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

CT3 CAS/ISDN Without RADIUS W

ip mroute-cache
logging event link-status
no keepalive
dialer idle-timeout 72000 either
dialer-group 1
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice data
isdn T203 10000
no fair-queue
no cdp enable
ppp authentication chap
|
interface Seriall/0:3:23
ip address 10.1.2.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp
ip mroute-cache
logging event link-status
no keepalive
dialer idle-timeout 72000 either
dialer-group 1
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice data
no fair-queue
no cdp enable
ppp authentication chap
|
interface Seriall/0:4:23
ip address 10.1.3.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp
ip mroute-cache
logging event link-status
no keepalive
dialer idle-timeout 72000 either
dialer-group 1
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice data
no fair-queue
no cdp enable
ppp authentication chap
|
interface Seriall/0:5:23
ip address 10.1.4.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp
ip mroute-cache
logging event link-status
no keepalive
dialer idle-timeout 72000 either
dialer-group 1
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice data
no fair-queue
no cdp enable
ppp authentication chap
|
interface Seriall/0:6:23
ip address 10.1.5.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp
ip mroute-cache
logging event link-status
no keepalive

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
[ oL-3418-02B0 .m



Appendix_ |

B CT3 CAS/ISDN Without RADIUS

dialer idle-timeout 72000 either
dialer-group 1

isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice data

no fair-queue

no cdp enable

ppp authentication chap

|
interface Seriall/0:7:23

ip address 10.1.6.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

ip mroute-cache

logging event link-status

no keepalive

dialer idle-timeout 72000 either
dialer-group 1

isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice data

no fair-queue

no cdp enable

ppp authentication chap

|
interface Seriall/0:8:23

ip address 10.1.7.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

ip mroute-cache

logging event link-status

no keepalive

dialer idle-timeout 72000 either
dialer-group 1

isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice data

no fair-queue

no cdp enable

ppp authentication chap

|

interface Seriall/0:9:23

ip address 10.1.8.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

ip mroute-cache

logging event link-status

no keepalive

dialer idle-timeout 72000 either
dialer-group 1

isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice data

no fair-queue

no cdp enable

ppp authentication chap

|

interface Seriall/0:10:23

ip address 10.1.9.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

ip mroute-cache

logging event link-status

no keepalive

dialer idle-timeout 72000 either
dialer-group 1

isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice data

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
m. 0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

CT3 CAS/ISDN Without RADIUS W

no fair-queue

no cdp enable

ppp authentication chap
|

interface Seriall/0:11:23
ip address 10.1.10.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp
ip mroute-cache
logging event link-status
no keepalive
dialer idle-timeout 72000 either
dialer-group 1
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
no fair-queue
no cdp enable
ppp authentication chap
|
interface Seriall/0:12:23
ip address 10.1.11.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp
ip mroute-cache
logging event link-status
no keepalive
dialer idle-timeout 72000 either
dialer-group 1
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
no fair-queue
no cdp enable
ppp authentication chap
|
interface Seriall/0:13:23
ip address 10.1.12.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp
ip mroute-cache
logging event link-status
no keepalive
dialer idle-timeout 72000 either
dialer-group 1
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
no fair-queue
no cdp enable
ppp authentication chap
|
interface Seriall/0:14:23
ip address 10.1.13.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp
ip mroute-cache
logging event link-status
no keepalive
dialer idle-timeout 72000 either
dialer-group 1
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
ppp authentication chap

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
[ oL-3418-02B0 .“



Appendix_ |

B CT3 CAS/ISDN Without RADIUS

interface Seriall/0:15:23

ip address 10.1.14.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

ip mroute-cache

logging event link-status

no keepalive

dialer idle-timeout 72000 either
dialer-group 1

isdn switch-type primary-5ess

isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0

no cdp enable

ppp authentication chap

interface Seriall/0:16:23

ip address 10.1.15.2 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

ip mroute-cache

logging event link-status

no keepalive

dialer idle-timeout 72000 either
dialer-group 1

isdn switch-type primary-5ess

isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0

no cdp enable

ppp authentication chap

interface Group-AsyncO

ip address 192.168.253.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast

encapsulation ppp

async default routing

async mode interactive

peer default ip address pool one

no fair-queue

ppp authentication chap

group-range 2/00 7/107

router eigrp 100
network 192.168.6.0
network 192.168.7.0

|

ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip

local pool one 192.168.253.2 192.168.253.254

nat
nat
nat
nat
nat
nat
nat

translation timeout never
translation tcp-timeout never
translation udp-timeout never
translation finrst-timeout never
translation syn-timeout never
translation dns-timeout never
translation icmp-timeout never

classless

route 10.2.1.0 255.255.255.0 123.123.123.1
route 10.55.55.55 255.255.255.255 123.123.123.1
route 10.1.0.0 255.255.0.0 192.168.6.10

route 10.2.0.0 255.255.0.0 192.168.6.10

route 10.3.0.0 255.255.0.0 192.168.6.10

route 10.66.66.66 255.255.255.255 124.124.124.1
route 171.0.0.0 255.0.0.0 172.22.36.1

route 172.0.0.0 255.0.0.0 172.22.36.1

route 192.168.173.0 255.255.255.0 172.22.36.1
route 192.168.243.0 255.255.255.0 172.22.36.1

[l Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide

0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

no ip http server

|

logging facility localb
logging 192.168.1.137

dialer-list 1 protocol ip permit
!

snmp-server engineID local 00000009020000E01E6B2FBE

snmp-server view public-view internet included
snmp-server community public RO

snmp-server community Public RO

snmp-server community junk RW

snmp-server community v2c view vldefault RO
snmp-server community liang view vldefault RO
snmp-server contact Testl1l23456

snmp-server chassis-id 'router for AS5400 ct3'
|

line con 0

exec-timeout 0 0

logging synchronous

transport input none

line aux 0

exec-timeout 0 0O

password lab

logging synchronous

line vty 0 4

no exec

no logging synchronous

line 2/00 7/107

autoselect ppp

autoselect timeout 10

logging synchronous

modem InOut

transport input all

|
ntp clock-period 17179742
ntp server 192.168.6.1

scheduler allocate 10000 400
end

CT3 CAS/ISDN Without RADIUS W

| oL-3418-02 Bo

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide g



Appendix_ |

I CT3 Without Resource Pooling

CT3 Without Resource Pooling

AS5400# show config
Building configuration

Current configuration:
[
version 12.1
service timestamps debug datetime msec
service timestamps log datetime msec
no service password-encryption
|
hostname CT3-CAS-UUT
!
no boot startup-test
no logging console
I
<text omitted>
|
resource-pool enable
resource-pool call treatment resource busy
resource-pool call treatment profile no-answer
I
resource-pool group resource 4700
range port 1/0 1/107
range port 2/0 2/1
|
resource-pool group resource 5300
range port 2/2 2/107
range port 3/0 3/107
range port 4/0 4/107
range port 5/0 5/107
range port 6/0 6/107
|
resource-pool profile customer 4700
limit base-size 110
limit overflow-size 18
resource 4700 speech
dnis group default
|
resource-pool profile customer 5300
limit base-size 538
limit overflow-size 18
resource 5300 speech
dnis group elnino
|
resource-pool profile service gold
modem min-speed 33200 max-speed 56000
resource-pool aaa protocol local
!
|
|
1
dial-tdm-clock priority 1 7/0:1
|
1
|
1
ip subnet-zero
no ip domain-lookup
ip host jurai 172.23.254.253

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
m. 0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

mgcp package-capability trunk-package
mgcp default-package trunk-package

isdn voice-call-failure 0
cns event-service server

mta receive maximum-recipients 0

|

!

controller T3 7/0
clock source line
tl 1 controller

tl 2 controller
tl 3 controller
tl 4 controller
tl 5 controller
tl 6 controller
tl 7 controller
tl 8 controller

tl 9 controller

tl 10 controller

tl 11 controller

tl 12 controller

tl 13 controller

tl 14 controller

tl 15 controller

tl 16 controller

tl 17 controller

tl 18 controller

tl 19 controller

tl 20 controller

tl 21 controller

tl 22 controller

tl 23 controller

tl 24 controller

tl 25 controller

tl 26 controller

tl 27 controller

tl 28 controller

|
controller T1 7/0:1
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:2
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:3
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:4
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:5
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

controller T1 7/0:6

1-24 type

1-24 type

1-24 type

1-24 type

1-24 type

e&m-fgb dtmf

e&m-fgb dtmf

e&m-fgb dtmf

e&m-fgb dtmf

e&m-fgb dtmf

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

CT3 Without Resource Pooling

| oL-3418-02 Bo

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide g



Appendix_ |

I CT3 Without Resource Pooling

framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:7
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:8
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:9
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:10
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:11
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:12
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:13
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:14
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:15
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:16
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:17
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:18
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots

cas-custom 1
|

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

[l Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide

0L-3418-02B0 |



Appendix

controller T1 7/0:19
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:20
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:21
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:22
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:23
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:24
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:25
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:26
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:27
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:28
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|

|

|

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

interface FastEthernet0/0
ip address 192.168.18.100 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast

no ip mroute-cache
no keepalive
duplex auto

speed auto
|

interface FastEthernet0/1
ip address 192.168.19.100 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

CT3 Without Resource Pooling

0L-3418-02 BO

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide g



Appendix_ |

I CT3 Without Resource Pooling

no ip mroute-cache

duplex auto

speed auto

|

interface Serial0/0

no ip address

no ip directed-broadcast

clockrate 2000000

|

interface Serial0/1

no ip address

no ip directed-broadcast

shutdown

clockrate 2000000

!

interface Group-AsyncO

no ip address

no ip directed-broadcast

no group-range

|

interface Group-Asyncl

ip unnumbered FastEthernet0/0

no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

async default routing

async mode interactive

no peer default ip address

no fair-queue

ppp authentication chap

group-range 1/00 6/107

|

router eigrp 100

network 192.168.18.0

network 192.168.19.0

!

ip nat translation timeout never

ip nat translation tcp-timeout never
ip nat translation udp-timeout never
ip nat translation finrst-timeout never
ip nat translation syn-timeout never
ip nat translation dns-timeout never
ip nat translation icmp-timeout never
ip classless

ip route 60.1.14.0 255.255.255.0 192.168.21.10
ip route 70.1.14.0 255.255.255.0 192.168.21.10
ip route 80.1.14.0 255.255.255.0 192.168.21.10
ip route 100.1.1.0 255.255.255.0 192.168.21.10
ip route 110.1.1.0 255.255.255.0 192.168.21.10
ip route 120.1.1.0 255.255.255.0 192.168.21.10
ip route 130.1.1.0 255.255.255.0 192.168.21.10

ip route 172.22.254.253 255.255.255.255 FastEthernet0/0
no ip http server
|

snmp-server engineID local 000000090200003096F80084
|

line con 0
exec-timeout 0 0O
logging synchronous
transport input none
line aux 0
exec-timeout 0 0O
logging synchronous
transport input all
line vty 0 4

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
m. 0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

CT3 Without Resource Pooling

password password

no logging synchronous
line 1/00 6/107
autoselect ppp
autoselect timeout 10
logging synchronous
modem InOut

transport input all

|
ntp clock-period 17179843
ntp server 192.168.18.1
scheduler allocate 40000 200
end

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
[ oL-3418-02B0 .m



Appendix_ |

I CT3 CAS with Resource Pooling

CT3 CAS with Resource Pooling

AS5400# show config
Building configuration

Current configuration:

|

version 12.1

service timestamps debug datetime msec

service timestamps log datetime msec

no service password-encryption

|

hostname CT3-CAS-UUT

!

no boot startup-test

no logging console

aaa new-model

aaa group server radius aaa.router

server 192.168.1.137 auth-port 1645 acct-port 1646
server 192.168.1.138 auth-port 1645 acct-port 1646
|

aaa authentication ppp default group aaa.router local
aaa authorization network default group aaa.router local
aaa accounting update newinfo periodic 30

aaa accounting network default start-stop group aaa.router
enable password password

|

<text omitted>

|

resource-pool enable

resource-pool call treatment resource busy
resource-pool call treatment profile no-answer
|

resource-pool group resource 4700

range port 1/0 1/107

range port 2/0 2/1

|

resource-pool group resource 5300

range port 2/2 2/107

range port 3/0 3/107

range port 4/0 4/107

range port 5/0 5/107

range port 6/0 6/107

|
resource-pool profile customer 4700

limit base-size 110

limit overflow-size 18

resource 4700 speech

dnis group default

|
resource-pool profile customer 5300

limit base-size 538

limit overflow-size 18

resource 5300 speech

dnis group elnino

|
resource-pool profile service gold

modem min-speed 33200 max-speed 56000
resource-pool aaa protocol local

|

|

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
m. 0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

CT3 CAS with Resource Pooling W

dial-tdm-clock priority 1 7/0:1

ip subnet-zero

no ip domain-lookup

ip host jurai 172.23.254.253

mgcp package-capability trunk-package
mgcp default-package trunk-package
isdn voice-call-failure 0

cns event-service server

mta receive maximum-recipients 0

controller T3 7/0

clock source line

tl
tl
tl
tl
tl
tl
tl
tl
tl
tl
tl
tl
tl
tl
tl
tl
tl
tl
tl
tl
tl
tl
tl
tl
tl
tl
tl

tl
!

controller T1 7/0:1

1

o J o Ui W N

9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

controller
controller
controller
controller
controller
controller
controller
controller
controller
controller
controller
controller
controller
controller
controller
controller
controller
controller
controller
controller
controller
controller
controller
controller
controller
controller
controller
controller

framing esf
dsO-group 1 timeslots 1-24 type e&m-fgb dtmf dnis
cas-custom 1

controller T1 7/0:2

framing esf
dsO-group 1 timeslots 1-24 type e&m-fgb dtmf dnis
cas-custom 1

controller T1 7/0:3

framing esf
dsO-group 1 timeslots 1-24 type e&m-fgb dtmf dnis
cas-custom 1

controller T1 7/0:4

| oL-3418-02 Bo

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide g



Appendix_ |

I CT3 CAS with Resource Pooling

framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:5
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:6
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:7
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:8
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:9
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:10
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:11
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:12
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:13
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:14
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:15
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
|
controller T1 7/0:16
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

controller T1 7/0:17

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

cas-custom 1

[l Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide

0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:18
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:19
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:20
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:21
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:22
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:23
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:24
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:25
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:26
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:27
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|
controller T1 7/0:28
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|

|

|

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

interface FastEthernet0/0
ip address 192.168.18.100 255.255.255.0

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

CT3 CAS with Resource Pooling W

| oL-3418-02 Bo

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide g



Appendix_ |

I CT3 CAS with Resource Pooling

no ip directed-broadcast

no ip mroute-cache
no keepalive

duplex auto
speed auto

interface FastEthernet0/1
ip address 192.168.19.100 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast

no ip mroute-cache

duplex auto
speed auto

interface Serial0/0

no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
clockrate 2000000

interface Serial0/1

no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast

shutdown

clockrate 2000000

interface Group-AsyncO
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast

no group-range

interface Group-Asyncl
ip unnumbered FastEthernet0/0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

async default routing
async mode interactive
no peer default ip address

no fair-queue
ppp authentication chap

group-range 1/00 6/107

router eigrp 100
network 192.168.18.0
network 192.168.19.0

1
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
no

1

dialer dnis group callblock

nat translation

nat translation

nat translation
nat translation

nat translation

nat translation
nat translation

classless
route 60.1.14
route 70.1.14
route 80.1.14
route 100.1.1.
route 110.1.1.
route 120.1.1.
route 130.1.1
route

ip http server

0
0
.0
0
0
0

.0

timeout never

tcp-timeout never
udp-timeout never

finrst-timeout never

syn-timeout never
dns-timeout never
icmp-timeout never

255
255
255
255
255
255
255

.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255

.255.
.255.
.255.
.255.
.255.
.255.
. .255.
172.22.254.253 255.255

O O O O O O o

192.
192.
192.
192.
192.
192.
192.
.255.255 FastEthernet0/0

168
168
168
168
168
168
168

.21.
.21.
.21.
.21.
.21.
.21.

.21

10
10
10
10
10
10
.10

[l Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide

0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

number 5555
|

dialer dnis group v90

number 815...

dialer dnis group elnino

number 915...

snmp-server engineID local 000000090200003096F80084

|
radius-server
radius-server
radius-server
radius-server
radius-server
radius-server
!

line con 0
exec-timeout

host 192.168
host 192.168
retransmit 2
timeout 9
deadtime 30
key lab

00

logging synchronous
transport input none

line aux 0
exec-timeout

00

logging synchronous
transport input all

line vty 0 4

password password

no logging synchronous
line 1/00 6/107
autoselect ppp
autoselect timeout 10
logging synchronous

modem InOut

transport input all

ntp clock-period 17179843
ntp server 192.168.18.1
scheduler allocate 40000 200

end

.1.137 auth-port 1645 acct-port 1646
.1.138 auth-port 1645 acct-port 1646

CT3 CAS with Resource Pooling W

| oL-3418-02 Bo

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide g



Appendix_ |

I Two 8 T1/PRIISDN with Modems

Two 8 T1/PRI ISDN with Modems

AS5400# show config
Building configuration

Current configuration:
|
version 12.1
no service pad
service timestamps debug uptime
service timestamps log uptime
service password-encryption
|
hostname AS5400-T1-PRI-UUT
!
no boot startup-test
logging rate-limit 5
no logging console
enable password password
|
resource-pool disable
|
!dial-tdm-clock priority 1 2/4
|
!ip subnet-zero
ip ftp source-interface FastEthernet0/0
ip ftp username hanif
ip ftp password 7 060F022C4D1D0
no ip domain-lookup
ip host greenbug 172.22.43.28
ip host jurai 172.23.254.253
|
mgcp package-capability trunk-package
mgcp default-package trunk-package
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn voice-call-failure 0
cns event-service server
mta receive maximum-recipients 0
|
!
controller T1 2/0
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
controller T1 2/1
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
controller T1 2/2
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
controller T1 2/3
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
m. 0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

Two 8 T1/PRI ISDN with Modems

pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
controller T1 2/4
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
controller T1 2/5
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
controller T1 2/6
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
controller T1 2/7
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
controller T1 5/0
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
controller T1 5/1
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
controller T1 5/2
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
controller T1 5/3
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
controller T1 5/4
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
controller T1 5/5
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
controller T1 5/6
framing esf

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
[ oL-3418-02B0 .m



Appendix_ |

I Two 8 T1/PRIISDN with Modems

linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
controller T1 5/7

framing esf

linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
pri-group timeslots 1-24
|

|

|

|

!

interface FastEthernet0/0
ip address 192.168.10.102 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

no keepalive

duplex auto

speed auto

|

interface FastEthernet0/1
no ip address

no ip directed-broadcast
no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache
shutdown

duplex auto

speed auto

|

interface Serial0/0

no ip address

no ip directed-broadcast
no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache
shutdown

fair-queue 64 256 0
clockrate 2000000

|
interface Serial0/1

no ip address

no ip directed-broadcast
no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache
shutdown

clockrate 2000000

|
interface Serial2/0:23

no ip address

no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0

no cdp enable

|
interface Serial2/1:23

no ip address

no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0

no cdp enable

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
m. 0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

interface Serial2/2:23
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Serial2/3:23
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Serial2/4:23
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Serial2/5:23
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Serial2/6:23
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Serial2/7:23
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Serial5/0:23
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Serial5/1:23
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable

Two 8 T1/PRI ISDN with Modems

| oL-3418-02 Bo

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide g



Appendix_ |

I Two 8 T1/PRIISDN with Modems

interface Serial5/2:23
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Serial5/3:23
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Serial5/4:23
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Serial5/5:23
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Serial5/6:23
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Serial5/7:23
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Asyncl/00
ip address 10.5.97.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp
no ip route-cache
no ip mroute-cache
dialer in-band
dialer idle-timeout 2000000
dialer string 6151300001
dialer-group 1
async default routing
async mode interactive
no peer default ip address
no fair-queue
ppp authentication chap

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
m. 0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

Two 8 T1/PRI ISDN with Modems

hold-queue 1000 in
hold-queue 1000 out

|
interface Asyncl/01

ip address 10.5.98.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

dialer in-band

dialer idle-timeout 2000000
dialer string 7150100001
dialer-group 1

async default routing

async mode interactive

no peer default ip address
no fair-queue

ppp authentication chap
hold-queue 1000 in
hold-queue 1000 out

|

interface Asyncl/02

ip address 10.5.99.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

dialer in-band

dialer idle-timeout 2000000
dialer string 7150100002
dialer-group 1

async default routing

async mode interactive

no peer default ip address
no fair-queue

ppp authentication chap
hold-queue 1000 in
hold-queue 1000 out

|

interface Asyncl/03

ip address 10.5.100.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

dialer in-band

dialer idle-timeout 2000000
dialer string 7150100003
dialer-group 1

async default routing
async mode interactive

no peer default ip address
no fair-queue

ppp authentication chap
hold-queue 1000 in
hold-queue 1000 out

|

interface Asyncl/04

ip address 10.5.101.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

dialer in-band

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
[ oL-3418-02B0 .m



Appendix_ |

I Two 8 T1/PRIISDN with Modems

dialer idle-timeout 2000000
dialer string 7150100004
dialer-group 1

async default routing
async mode interactive

no peer default ip address
no fair-queue

ppp authentication chap
hold-queue 1000 in
hold-queue 1000 out

|
interface Asyncl/05

ip address 10.5.102.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

dialer in-band

dialer idle-timeout 2000000
dialer string 7150100005
dialer-group 1

async default routing
async mode interactive

no peer default ip address
no fair-queue

ppp authentication chap
hold-queue 1000 in
hold-queue 1000 out

|
interface Asyncl/06

ip address 10.5.103.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

dialer in-band

dialer idle-timeout AS5400
dialer string 7150100006
dialer-group 1

async mode interactive
ppp authentication chap

|

interface Asyncl/07

ip address 10.5.104.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

dialer in-band

dialer idle-timeout AS5400
dialer string 7150100007
dialer-group 1

async mode interactive

ppp authentication chap

|

interface Asyncl/08

ip address 10.5.105.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

dialer in-band

dialer idle-timeout AS5400
dialer string 7150100008

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
m. 0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

Two 8 T1/PRI ISDN with Modems

dialer-group 1

async mode interactive
ppp authentication chap
|

interface Asyncl/09

ip address 10.5.106.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

dialer in-band

dialer idle-timeout AS5400
dialer string 7150100009
dialer-group 1

async mode interactive

ppp authentication chap

|
interface Asyncl/10

ip address 10.5.107.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

dialer in-band

dialer idle-timeout AS5400
dialer string 7150100010
dialer-group 1

async mode interactive

ppp authentication chap

|

interface Asyncl/11

ip address 10.5.108.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

dialer in-band

dialer idle-timeout AS5400
dialer string 7150100011
dialer-group 1

async mode interactive

no peer default ip address
no cdp enable

ppp authentication chap

|

interface Asyncl/12

ip address 10.5.109.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

dialer in-band

dialer idle-timeout AS5400
dialer string 7150100012
dialer-group 1

async mode interactive

no peer default ip address
no cdp enable

ppp authentication chap

|

interface Asyncl/13

ip address 10.5.110.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
[ oL-3418-02B0 .m



Appendix_ |

I Two 8 T1/PRIISDN with Modems

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

dialer in-band

dialer idle-timeout AS5400
dialer string 7150100013
dialer-group 1

async mode interactive

no peer default ip address
no cdp enable

ppp authentication chap

|
interface Asyncl/14

ip address 10.5.111.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

dialer in-band

dialer idle-timeout AS5400
dialer string 7150100014
dialer-group 1

async mode interactive

no peer default ip address
no cdp enable

ppp authentication chap

|
interface Asyncl/15

ip address 10.5.112.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

dialer in-band

dialer idle-timeout AS5400
dialer string 7150100015
dialer-group 1

async mode interactive

no peer default ip address
no cdp enable

ppp authentication chap

|

interface Asyncl/16

ip address 10.5.113.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

dialer in-band

dialer idle-timeout AS5400
dialer string 7150100016
dialer-group 1

async mode interactive

no peer default ip address
no cdp enable

ppp authentication chap

|

interface Asyncl/17

ip address 10.5.114.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

dialer in-band

dialer idle-timeout AS5400

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
m. 0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

Two 8 T1/PRI ISDN with Modems

dialer string 7150100017
dialer-group 1
async mode interactive
no peer default ip address
ppp authentication chap
|
interface Asyncl/18
ip address 10.5.115.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp
no ip route-cache
no ip mroute-cache
dialer in-band
dialer idle-timeout AS5400
dialer string 7150100018
dialer-group 1
async mode interactive
no peer default ip address
ppp authentication chap
|
interface Asyncl/19
ip address 10.5.116.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp
no ip route-cache
no ip mroute-cache
dialer in-band
dialer idle-timeout AS5400
dialer string 7150100019
dialer-group 1
async mode interactive
no peer default ip address
ppp authentication chap
|
interface Asyncl/20
ip address 10.5.117.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp
no ip route-cache
no ip mroute-cache
dialer in-band
dialer idle-timeout AS5400
dialer string 7150100020
dialer-group 1
async mode interactive
no peer default ip address
ppp authentication chap
|
interface Group-Async0
ip unnumbered FastEthernet0/0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp
no ip route-cache
no ip mroute-cache
async mode interactive
no peer default ip address
ppp authentication chap
group-range 1/21 7/107
|
router eigrp 100
network 192.168.10.0
|
ip local pool ip-pool 10.4.1.1 10.4.1.250
ip default-gateway 192.168.10.1

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
[ oL-3418-02B0 .m



Appendix_ |

I Two 8 T1/PRIISDN with Modems

ip nat translation timeout never

ip nat translation tcp-timeout never

ip nat translation udp-timeout never

ip nat translation finrst-timeout never
ip nat translation syn-timeout never

ip nat translation dns-timeout never

ip nat translation icmp-timeout never
ip classless

ip route 10.5.1.97 255.255.255.255 Asyncl/00

ip route 10.5.1.98 255.255.255.255 Asyncl/01

ip route 10.5.1.99 255.255.255.255 Asyncl/02

ip route 10.5.1.100 255.255.255.255 Asyncl/03
ip route 10.5.1.101 255.255.255.255 Asyncl/04
ip route 10.5.1.102 255.255.255.255 Asyncl/05
ip route 10.5.1.103 255.255.255.255 Asyncl/06
ip route 10.5.1.104 255.255.255.255 Asyncl/07
ip route 10.5.1.105 255.255.255.255 Asyncl/08
ip route 10.5.1.106 255.255.255.255 Asyncl/09
ip route 10.5.1.107 255.255.255.255 Asyncl/10
ip route 10.5.1.108 255.255.255.255 Asyncl/11
ip route 10.5.1.109 255.255.255.255 Asyncl/12
ip route 10.5.1.110 255.255.255.255 Asyncl/13
ip route 10.5.1.111 255.255.255.255 Asyncl/14
ip route 10.5.1.112 255.255.255.255 Asyncl/15
ip route 10.5.1.113 255.255.255.255 Asyncl/16
ip route 10.5.1.114 255.255.255.255 Asyncl/17
ip route 10.5.1.115 255.255.255.255 Asyncl/18
ip route 10.5.1.116 255.255.255.255 Asyncl/19

ip route 10.5.1.117 255.255.255.255 Asyncl/20

no ip http server

|

dialer-list 1 protocol ip permit
|

|

!

line con 0
exec-timeout 0 0O
logging synchronous
transport input none
line aux 0

logging synchronous
line vty 0 4

password 7 1042081B
no logging synchronous
login

line 1/00 1/107
autoselect ppp
script dialer dial
logging synchronous
modem InOut
transport input all
line 3/00 4/107
autoselect ppp
script dialer dial
logging synchronous
modem InOut
transport input all
line 6/00 7/107
autoselect ppp
script dialer dial
logging synchronous
modem InOut
transport input all

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
m. 0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

Two 8 T1/PRI ISDN with Modems

exception core-file coredump
exception protocol ftp
exception dump 172.23.254.253
ntp clock-period 17179873

ntp server 192.168.10.1
scheduler allocate 4000 200
end

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
[ oL-3418-02B0 .m



Appendix_ |

I Two 8 E1/PRIISDN with Modems

Two 8 E1/PRI ISDN with Modems

AS5400# show config
Building configuration

Current configuration:

|

version 12.1

no service pad

service timestamps debug datetime msec
service timestamps log uptime
no service password-encryption
service internal

|

hostname AS5400-E1-PRI-UUT

|

enable password password

|

<test omitted>

|

1

resource-pool disable

|

1

spe country united-kingdom

!

!

ntp server 192.168.10.1

!

|

1

ip subnet-zero

no ip domain-lookup

ip host jurai 172.23.254.253
!

isdn switch-type primary-net5
isdn voice-call-failure 0
cns event-service server
mta receive maximum-recipients 0
!

Xgcp snmp sSgcp

|

controller E1 6/0

pri-group timeslots 1-31

|

controller E1 6/1

pri-group timeslots 1-31

|

controller E1 6/2

pri-group timeslots 1-31

|

controller E1 6/3

pri-group timeslots 1-31

|

controller E1 6/4

pri-group timeslots 1-31

|

controller E1 6/5

pri-group timeslots 1-31

|

controller E1 6/6

pri-group timeslots 1-31

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
m. 0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

controller E1 6/7
pri-group timeslots 1-31
|

controller E1 7/0
pri-group timeslots 1-31
|

controller E1 7/1
pri-group timeslots 1-31
|

controller E1 7/2
pri-group timeslots 1-31
|

controller E1 7/3
pri-group timeslots 1-31
|

controller E1 7/4
pri-group timeslots 1-31
|

controller E1 7/5
pri-group timeslots 1-31
|

controller E1 7/6
pri-group timeslots 1-31
|

controller E1 7/7
pri-group timeslots 1-31
|

|

1

|

interface FastEthernet0/0

ip address 192.168.10.103 255.255.255.

no ip directed-broadcast
no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

|

interface FastEthernet0/1
no ip address

no ip directed-broadcast
no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache
shutdown

|

interface Serial0/0

no ip address

no ip directed-broadcast
no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache
shutdown

fair-queue 64 256 0
clockrate 2000000

|

interface Serial0/1

no ip address

no ip directed-broadcast
no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache
shutdown

clockrate 2000000

|
interface Serial6/0:15

no ip address

no ip directed-broadcast

Two 8 E1/PRI ISDN with Modems

| oL-3418-02 Bo

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide g



Appendix_ |

I Two 8 E1/PRIISDN with Modems

isdn switch-type primary-net5
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable

|

interface Serial6/1:15
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-net5
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable

|

interface Serial6/2:15

no ip address

no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-neth
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0

no cdp enable

|

interface Serial6/3:15

no ip address

no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-net5
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0

no cdp enable

|

interface Serial6/4:15

no ip address

no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-net5
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0

no cdp enable

|

interface Serial6/5:15

no ip address

no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-net5
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0

no cdp enable

|

interface Serial6/6:15

no ip address

no ip directed-broadcast

isdn switch-type primary-net5
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0

no cdp enable

|

interface Serial6/7:15

no ip address

no ip directed-broadcast

isdn switch-type primary-net5
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0

no cdp enable

|

interface Serial7/0:15

no ip address

no ip directed-broadcast

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
m. 0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

isdn switch-type primary-net5
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Serial7/1:15
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-net5
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Serial7/2:15
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-net5
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Serial7/3:15
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-net5
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Serial7/4:15
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-net5
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Serial7/5:15
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-net5
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Serial7/6:15
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-net5
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Serial7/7:15
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-net5
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Asyncl/00
ip unnumbered FastEthernet0/0
no ip directed-broadcast

Two 8 E1/PRI ISDN with Modems

| oL-3418-02 Bo

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide g



Appendix_ |

I Two 8 E1/PRIISDN with Modems

encapsulation ppp

async mode interactive
ppp authentication chap
|

interface Asyncl/01

ip unnumbered FastEthernet0/0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

async mode interactive

ppp authentication chap

|

interface Asyncl/02

ip unnumbered FastEthernet0/0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

async mode interactive

ppp authentication chap

<information deleted>

interface Async5/106

ip unnumbered FastEthernet0/0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

async mode interactive

ppp authentication chap

|
interface Async5/107

ip unnumbered FastEthernet0/0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

async mode interactive

ppp authentication chap

|
interface Group-Async0

no ip address

no ip directed-broadcast

no group-range

|
router eigrp 100

network 192.168.13.0

|

ip default-gateway 192.168.13.1
ip classless
no ip http server

|

|

1

line con 0

exec-timeout 0 0O

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
m. 0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

Two 8 T1/PRI CAS with Modems

AS5400# show config
Building configuration

Current configuration:
!

version 12.1

no service pad

service timestamps debug uptime
service timestamps log uptime
service password-encryption

hostname AS5400-T1-CAS-UUT

no boot startup-test

enable password password

|
<text omitted>

|

!
resource-pool disable
|

dial-tdm-clock priority 1 2/0

ip subnet-zero

ip ftp source-interface FastEthernet0/0

ip ftp username hanif

ip ftp password 7 000D1EOB0508

no ip domain-lookup

ip host jurai 172.23.254.253

mgcp package-capability trunk-package
mgcp default-package trunk-package
isdn voice-call-failure 0

chat-script dial ABORT ERROR ABORT BUSY ABORT

"\datd, ,\T" CONNECT

cns event-service server

mta receive maximum-recipients 0

|
!
controller T1 2/0
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
dsO-group 0 timeslots
cas-custom 0
|
controller T1 2/1
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
dsO-group 0 timeslots
cas-custom 0
|
controller T1 2/2
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
dsO-group 0 timeslots

1-24 type e&m-fgb

1-24 type e&m-fgb

1-24 type e&m-fgb

"NO CARRIER"

Two 8 T1/PRI CAS with Modems

TIMEOUT 120 "" at OK

| oL-3418-02 Bo

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide g



Appendix_ |

I Two 8 T1/PRI CAS with Modems

cas-custom 0
|
controller T1 2/3
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24
cas-custom 0
|
controller T1 2/4
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24
cas-custom 0
|
controller T1 2/5
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24
cas-custom 0
|
controller T1 2/6
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24
cas-custom 0
|
controller T1 2/7
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24
cas-custom 0
|
controller T1 3/0
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24
cas-custom 0
|
controller T1 3/1
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24
cas-custom 0
|
controller T1 3/2
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24
cas-custom 0
|
controller T1 3/3
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24
cas-custom 0

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

[l Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide

0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

|
controller T1 3/4
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133

dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24

cas-custom 0

|
controller T1 3/5
framing esf

linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133

dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24

cas-custom 0

!
controller T1 3/6
framing esf

linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133

dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24

cas-custom 0

|
controller T1 3/7
framing esf

linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133

dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24

cas-custom 0
|
|

interface FastEthernet0/0

mac-address 000b.7264.9173

type

type

type

type

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

ip address 192.168.10.100 255.255.255.0

no ip directed-broadcast
duplex auto

speed auto

|

interface FastEthernet0/1
no ip address

no ip directed-broadcast
no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache
shutdown

duplex auto

speed auto

|

interface Serial0/0

no ip address

no ip directed-broadcast
no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache
shutdown

fair-queue

clockrate 2000000

!
interface Serial0/1

no ip address

no ip directed-broadcast
no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache
shutdown

clockrate 2000000

interface Asyncl/00

Two 8 T1/PRI CAS with Modems

| oL-3418-02 Bo

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide g



Appendix_ |

I Two 8 T1/PRI CAS with Modems

ip address 10.1.1.1 255.255.255.0

no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

dialer in-band

dialer idle-timeout 30 either

dialer string 10000

dialer-group 1

async mode interactive

ppp authentication chap

|

interface Group-AsyncO

ip unnumbered FastEthernet0/0

no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

async mode interactive

ppp authentication chap

group-range 1/01 7/107

|

router eigrp 100

network 192.168.10.0

|

ip default-gateway 192.168.10.1

ip nat translation timeout never

ip nat translation tcp-timeout never
ip nat translation udp-timeout never
ip nat translation finrst-timeout never
ip nat translation syn-timeout never
ip nat translation dns-timeout never
ip nat translation icmp-timeout never
ip classless

ip route 10.1.1.1 255.255.255.255 Asyncl/00
ip route 60.1.1.0 255.255.255.255 192.168.10.10
ip route 60.2.1.0 255.255.255.255 192.168.10.10
ip route 60.3.1.0 255.255.255.255 192.168.10.10
ip route 70.11.1.0 255.255.255.255 192.168.10.10
no ip http server

|
dialer-list 1 protocol ip permit

|

1

line con O

exec-timeout 0 0O

logging synchronous

transport input none

line aux 0

logging synchronous

line vty 0 4

password 7 13091610

no logging synchronous

login

line 1/00 1/107

exec-timeout 0 O

autoselect ppp

script dialer dial

logging synchronous

modem InOut

transport input all

line 4/00 7/107

exec-timeout 0 O

autoselect ppp

script dialer dial

logging synchronous

modem InOut

transport input all

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
m. 0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

Two 8 T1/PRI CAS with Modems

|

exception core-file coredump
exception protocol ftp
exception dump 223.255.254.253
ntp clock-period 17179726

ntp server 192.168.10.1
scheduler allocate 40000 400
end

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
[ oL-3418-02B0 .m



Appendix_ |

Il Two 8 T1/PRI CAS with RADIUS (AAA) and Resource Pooling

Two 8 T1/PRI CAS with RADIUS (AAA) and Resource Pooling

AS5400# show config
Building configuration

Current configuration:
|
version 12.1
no service pad
service timestamps debug uptime
service timestamps log uptime
service password-encryption
|
hostname AS5400-T1-CAS-UUT
1
no boot startup-test
enable password password
|
<text omitted>
I
1
resource-pool enable
resource-pool call treatment resource channel-not-available
resource-pool call treatment profile no-answer
|
resource-pool group resource groupl
range port 1/0 1/107
|
resource-pool group resource group2
range port 4/0 4/107
range port 5/0 5/107
!
resource-pool group resource group3
range port 6/0 6/107
range port 7/0 7/107
|
resource-pool profile customer bell_atlantic
limit base-size all
limit overflow-size 0
resource group2 speech
dnis group group2
|
resource-pool profile customer us_west
limit base-size 60
limit overflow-size 100
resource groupl speech
dnis group groupl
|
resource-pool profile customer all
limit base-size all
limit overflow-size 0
resource group3 speech
dnis group default
|
resource-pool profile discriminator not_allowed
call-type speech
dnis group not_allowed
|
1
'dial-tdm-clock priority 1 2/0
|

lip subnet-zero

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
m. 0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

Two 8 T1/PRI CAS with RADIUS (AAA) and Resource Pooling [ |

ip ftp source-interface FastEthernet0/0
ip ftp username hanif
ip ftp password 7 000D1E0B0508
no ip domain-lookup
ip host jurai 172.23.254.253
|
mgcp package-capability trunk-package
mgcp default-package trunk-package
isdn voice-call-failure 0
chat-script dial ABORT ERROR ABORT BUSY ABORT "NO CARRIER" TIMEOUT 120 "" at OK
"\datd, , \T" CONNECT
cns event-service server
mta receive maximum-recipients 0
|
!
controller T1 2/0
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24 type e&m-fgb
cas-custom 0
|
controller T1 2/1
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24 type e&m-fgb
cas-custom 0
|
controller T1 2/2
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24 type e&m-fgb
cas-custom 0
|
controller T1 2/3
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24 type e&m-fgb
cas-custom 0
|
controller T1 2/4
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24 type e&m-fgb
cas-custom 0
|
controller T1 2/5
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24 type e&m-fgb
cas-custom 0
|
controller T1 2/6
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24 type e&m-fgb
cas-custom 0

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
[ oL-3418-02B0 .m



Appendix_ |

Il Two 8 T1/PRI CAS with RADIUS (AAA) and Resource Pooling

controller T1 2/7
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24
cas-custom 0
|
controller T1 3/0
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24
cas-custom 0
|
controller T1 3/1
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24
cas-custom 0
|
controller T1 3/2
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24
cas-custom 0
|
controller T1 3/3
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24
cas-custom 0
|
controller T1 3/4
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24
cas-custom 0
|
controller T1 3/5
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24
cas-custom 0
|
controller T1 3/6
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24
cas-custom 0
|
controller T1 3/7
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
dsO-group 0 timeslots 1-24
cas-custom 0

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

[l Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide

0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

Two 8 T1/PRI CAS with RADIUS (AAA) and Resource Pooling [ |

interface FastEthernet0/0
mac-address 000b.7264.9173

ip address 192.168.10.100 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast

duplex auto

speed auto

|
interface FastEthernet0/1

no ip address

no ip directed-broadcast

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

shutdown

duplex auto

speed auto

|
interface Serial0/0

no ip address

no ip directed-broadcast

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

shutdown

fair-queue

clockrate 2000000

|

interface Serial0/1

no ip address

no ip directed-broadcast

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

shutdown

clockrate 2000000

|

interface Asyncl/00

ip address 10.1.1.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

dialer in-band

dialer idle-timeout 30 either
dialer string 10000

dialer-group 1

async mode interactive

ppp authentication chap

|

interface Group-AsyncO

ip unnumbered FastEthernet0/0

no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

async mode interactive

ppp authentication chap

group-range 1/01 7/107

|

router eigrp 100

network 192.168.10.0

|

ip default-gateway 192.168.10.1

ip nat translation timeout never

ip nat translation tcp-timeout never
ip nat translation udp-timeout never
ip nat translation finrst-timeout never
ip nat translation syn-timeout never
ip nat translation dns-timeout never
ip nat translation icmp-timeout never
ip classless

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
[ oL-3418-02B0 .m



Appendix_ |

Il Two 8 T1/PRI CAS with RADIUS (AAA) and Resource Pooling

ip route 10.

1 255.255.255.255 Asyncl/00
ip route 60.1.
2

255.255.255.255 192.168.10.10
ip route 60. 255.255.255.255 192.168.10.10
ip route 60.3. 255.255.255.255 192.168.10.10
ip route 70.11.1.0 255.255.255.255 192.168.10.10

no ip http server
|

B e e
o O O

dialer dnis group groupl
number 10000

call-type cas speech

|
dialer dnis group group?2
number 10001

call-type cas speech

|
dialer dnis group not_allowed
number 66666
dialer-list 1 protocol ip permit
|

|

!

line con 0

exec-timeout 0 0

logging synchronous
transport input none

line aux 0

logging synchronous

line vty 0 4

password 7 13091610

no logging synchronous
login

line 1/00 1/107

exec-timeout 0 0

autoselect ppp

script dialer dial

logging synchronous

modem InOut

transport input all

line 4/00 7/107

exec-timeout 0 0O

autoselect ppp

script dialer dial

logging synchronous

modem InOut

transport input all

|

exception core-file coredump
exception protocol ftp
exception dump 172.23.254.253
ntp clock-period 17179726
ntp server 192.168.10.1
scheduler allocate 40000 400
end

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
m. 0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

Two 8 T1/PRI ISDN with RADIUS (AAA) and Resource Pooling [ |

Two 8 T1/PRI ISDN with RADIUS (AAA) and Resource Pooling

AS5400# show config
Building configuration

Current configuration:
|
version 12.1
no service pad
service timestamps debug uptime
service timestamps log uptime
service password-encryption
|
hostname AS5400-T1-PRI-UUT
!
no boot startup-test
logging rate-limit 5
no logging console
enable password password
I
<text omitted>
!
resource-pool enable
resource-pool call treatment resource channel-not-available
resource-pool call treatment profile no-answer
!
resource-pool group resource groupl
range port 1/0 1/107
!
resource-pool group resource group2
range port 4/0 4/107
range port 5/0 5/107
|
resource-pool group resource group3
range port 6/0 6/107
range port 7/0 7/107
|
resource-pool profile customer bell_atlantic
limit base-size all
limit overflow-size 0
resource group2 speech
dnis group group2
|
resource-pool profile customer us_west
limit base-size 60
limit overflow-size 100
resource groupl speech
dnis group groupl
|
resource-pool profile customer all
limit base-size all
limit overflow-size 0
resource group3 speech
dnis group default
|
resource-pool profile discriminator not_allowed
call-type speech
dnis group not_allowed
1
! dial-tdm-clock priority 1 2/4
|

! ip subnet-zero

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
[ oL-3418-02B0 .m



Appendix_ |

Il Two 8 T1/PRIISDN with RADIUS (AAA) and Resource Pooling

ip ftp source-interface FastEthernet0/0
ip ftp username hanif

ip ftp password password
no ip domain-lookup

ip host greenbug 172.22.43.28
ip host jurai 172.23.254.253
|
mgcp package-capability trunk-package
mgcp default-package trunk-package
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn voice-call-failure 0
cns event-service server
mta receive maximum-recipients 0
|

!
controller T1 2/0

framing esf

linecode b8zs

cablelength short 133
pri-group timeslots 1-24

|
controller T1 2/1

framing esf

linecode b8zs

cablelength short 133
pri-group timeslots 1-24

|
controller T1 2/2

framing esf

linecode b8zs

cablelength short 133
pri-group timeslots 1-24

|

controller T1 2/3

framing esf

linecode b8zs

cablelength short 133
pri-group timeslots 1-24

|

controller T1 2/4

framing esf

linecode b8zs

cablelength short 133
pri-group timeslots 1-24

|

controller T1 2/5

framing esf

linecode b8zs

cablelength short 133
pri-group timeslots 1-24

|

controller T1 2/6

framing esf

linecode b8zs

cablelength short 133
pri-group timeslots 1-24

|

controller T1 2/7

framing esf

linecode b8zs

cablelength short 133
pri-group timeslots 1-24

controller T1 5/0

[l Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide

0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

Two 8 T1/PRI ISDN with RADIUS (AAA) and Resource Pooling [ |

framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
controller T1 5/1
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
controller T1 5/2
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
controller T1 5/3
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
controller T1 5/4
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
controller T1 5/5
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
controller T1 5/6
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
controller T1 5/7
framing esf
linecode b8zs
cablelength short 133
pri-group timeslots 1-24
|
1
interface FastEthernet0/0
ip address 192.168.10.102 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
no ip route-cache
no ip mroute-cache
no keepalive
duplex auto
speed auto
|
interface FastEthernet0/1
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
no ip route-cache
no ip mroute-cache
shutdown
duplex auto

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
[ oL-3418-02B0 .m



Appendix_ |

Il Two 8 T1/PRIISDN with RADIUS (AAA) and Resource Pooling

speed auto
|
interface Serial0/0
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
no ip route-cache
no ip mroute-cache
shutdown
fair-queue 64 256 0
clockrate 2000000
|
interface Serial0/1
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
no ip route-cache
no ip mroute-cache
shutdown
clockrate 2000000
|
interface Serial2/0:23
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Serial2/1:23
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Serial2/2:23
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Serial2/3:23
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Serial2/4:23
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Serial2/5:23
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
m. 0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Serial2/6:23
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Serial2/7:23
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Serial5/0:23
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Serial5/1:23
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Serial5/2:23
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Serial5/3:23
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Serial5/4:23
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Serial5/5:23
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem

Two 8 T1/PRI ISDN with RADIUS (AAA) and Resource Pooling [ |

| oL-3418-02 Bo

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide g



Appendix_ |

Il Two 8 T1/PRIISDN with RADIUS (AAA) and Resource Pooling

fair-queue 64 256 0

no cdp enable

|
interface Serial5/6:23

no ip address

no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0

no cdp enable

|
interface Serial5/7:23

no ip address

no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-5ess
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0

no cdp enable

|
interface Asyncl/00

ip address 10.5.97.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

dialer in-band

dialer idle-timeout 2000000
dialer string 6151300001
dialer-group 1

async default routing

async mode interactive

no peer default ip address
no fair-queue

ppp authentication chap
hold-queue 1000 in
hold-queue 1000 out

|

interface Asyncl/01

ip address 10.5.98.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

dialer in-band

dialer idle-timeout 2000000
dialer string 7150100001
dialer-group 1

async default routing

async mode interactive

no peer default ip address
no fair-queue

ppp authentication chap
hold-queue 1000 in
hold-queue 1000 out

|

interface Asyncl/02

ip address 10.5.99.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

dialer in-band

dialer idle-timeout 2000000
dialer string 7150100002

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
m. 0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

dialer-group 1

async default routing
async mode interactive

no peer default ip address
no fair-queue

ppp authentication chap
hold-queue 1000 in
hold-queue 1000 out

|

interface Asyncl/03

ip address 10.5.100.1 255.255.255.0

no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

dialer in-band

dialer idle-timeout 2000000
dialer string 7150100003
dialer-group 1

async default routing
async mode interactive

no peer default ip address
no fair-queue

ppp authentication chap
hold-queue 1000 in
hold-queue 1000 out

|

interface Asyncl/04

ip address 10.5.101.1 255.255.255.0

no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

dialer in-band

dialer idle-timeout 2000000
dialer string 7150100004
dialer-group 1

async default routing
async mode interactive

no peer default ip address
no fair-queue

ppp authentication chap
hold-queue 1000 in
hold-queue 1000 out

|

interface Asyncl/05

ip address 10.5.102.1 255.255.255.0

no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

dialer in-band

dialer idle-timeout 2000000
dialer string 7150100005
dialer-group 1

async default routing
async mode interactive

no peer default ip address
no fair-queue

ppp authentication chap
hold-queue 1000 in
hold-queue 1000 out

interface Asyncl/06

Two 8 T1/PRI ISDN with RADIUS (AAA) and Resource Pooling [ |

| oL-3418-02 Bo

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide g



Appendix_ |

Il Two 8 T1/PRIISDN with RADIUS (AAA) and Resource Pooling

ip address 10.5.103.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

dialer in-band

dialer idle-timeout AS5400
dialer string 7150100006
dialer-group 1

async mode interactive
ppp authentication chap

|

interface Asyncl/07

ip address 10.5.104.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

dialer in-band

dialer idle-timeout AS5400
dialer string 7150100007
dialer-group 1

async mode interactive
ppp authentication chap

|

interface Asyncl/08

ip address 10.5.105.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

dialer in-band

dialer idle-timeout AS5400
dialer string 7150100008
dialer-group 1

async mode interactive
ppp authentication chap

|

interface Asyncl/09

ip address 10.5.106.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

dialer in-band

dialer idle-timeout AS5400
dialer string 7150100009
dialer-group 1

async mode interactive
ppp authentication chap

|

interface Asyncl/10

ip address 10.5.107.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

dialer in-band

dialer idle-timeout AS5400
dialer string 7150100010
dialer-group 1

async mode interactive
ppp authentication chap

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
m. 0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

Two 8 T1/PRI ISDN with RADIUS (AAA) and Resource Pooling [ |

interface Asyncl/11

ip address 10.5.108.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

dialer in-band

dialer idle-timeout AS5400
dialer string 7150100011
dialer-group 1

async mode interactive

no peer default ip address
no cdp enable

ppp authentication chap

|
interface Asyncl/12

ip address 10.5.109.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

dialer in-band

dialer idle-timeout AS5400
dialer string 7150100012
dialer-group 1

async mode interactive

no peer default ip address
no cdp enable

ppp authentication chap

|

interface Asyncl/13

ip address 10.5.110.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

dialer in-band

dialer idle-timeout AS5400
dialer string 7150100013
dialer-group 1

async mode interactive

no peer default ip address
no cdp enable

ppp authentication chap

|

interface Asyncl/14

ip address 10.5.111.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

no ip route-cache

no ip mroute-cache

dialer in-band

dialer idle-timeout AS5400
dialer string 7150100014
dialer-group 1

async mode interactive

no peer default ip address
no cdp enable

ppp authentication chap

|

interface Asyncl/15

ip address 10.5.112.1 255.255.255.0

no ip directed-broadcast

encapsulation ppp

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
[ oL-3418-02B0 .m



Appendix_ |

Il Two 8 T1/PRIISDN with RADIUS (AAA) and Resource Pooling

no ip route-cache
no ip mroute-cache
dialer in-band
dialer idle-timeout AS5400
dialer string 7150100015
dialer-group 1
async mode interactive
no peer default ip address
no cdp enable
ppp authentication chap
|
interface Asyncl/16
ip address 10.5.113.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp
no ip route-cache
no ip mroute-cache
dialer in-band
dialer idle-timeout AS5400
dialer string 7150100016
dialer-group 1
async mode interactive
no peer default ip address
no cdp enable
ppp authentication chap
|
interface Asyncl/17
ip address 10.5.114.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp
no ip route-cache
no ip mroute-cache
dialer in-band
dialer idle-timeout AS5400
dialer string 7150100017
dialer-group 1
async mode interactive
no peer default ip address
ppp authentication chap
|
interface Asyncl/18
ip address 10.5.115.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp
no ip route-cache
no ip mroute-cache
dialer in-band
dialer idle-timeout AS5400
dialer string 7150100018
dialer-group 1
async mode interactive
no peer default ip address
ppp authentication chap
|
interface Asyncl/19
ip address 10.5.116.1 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp
no ip route-cache
no ip mroute-cache
dialer in-band
dialer idle-timeout AS5400
dialer string 7150100019
dialer-group 1

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
m. 0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

async mode interactive

no peer default ip address

ppp authentication chap
|

interface Asyncl/20

ip address 10.5.117.1 255.255.255.0

no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp
no ip route-cache
no ip mroute-cache
dialer in-band
dialer idle-timeout AS5400
dialer string 7150100020
dialer-group 1

async mode interactive

no peer default ip address

ppp authentication chap

interface Group-AsyncO
ip unnumbered FastEthernet0/0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp
no ip route-cache
no ip mroute-cache

async mode interactive

no peer default ip address

ppp authentication chap

group-range 1/21 7/107

router eigrp 100
network 192.168.10.0

I
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
no

Two 8 T1/PRI ISDN with RADIUS (AAA) and Resource Pooling [ |

local pool ip-pool 10.4.1.1 10.4.1.250
192.168.10.1

default-gateway
nat translation
nat translation
nat translation
nat translation
nat translation
nat translation
nat translation

classless

route 10.5.1.97

route 10.5.1.98

route 10.5.1.99

route 10.5.1.100
route 10.5.1.101
route 10.5.1.102
route 10.5.1.103
route 10.5.1.104
route 10.5.1.105
route 10.5.1.106
route 10.5.1.107
route 10.5.1.108
route 10.5.1.109
route 10.5.1.110
route 10.5.1.111
route 10.5.1.112
route 10.5.1.113
route 10.5.1.114
route 10.5.1.115
route 10.5.1.116
route 10.5.1.117

ip http server

timeout never
tcp-timeout never
udp-timeout never

finrst-timeout never

syn-timeout never
dns-timeout never

icmp-timeout never

255.255.255.255 Asyncl/00
255.255.255.255 Asyncl/01
255.255.255.255 Asyncl/02

255
255
255
255
255
255
255
255
255
255
255
255
255
255
255
255
255
255

.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255

.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255

.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255
.255

Asyncl/03
Asyncl/04
Asyncl/05
Asyncl/06
Asyncl/07
Asyncl/08
Asyncl/09
Asyncl/10
Asyncl/11
Asyncl/12
Asyncl/13
Asyncl/14
Asyncl/15
Asyncl/16
Asyncl/17
Asyncl/18
Asyncl/19
Asyncl/20

| oL-3418-02 Bo

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide g



Appendix_ |

Il Two 8 T1/PRIISDN with RADIUS (AAA) and Resource Pooling

|
dialer dnis group groupl
number 10000

call-type cas speech

|
dialer dnis group group?2
number 10001

call-type cas speech

|
dialer dnis group not_allowed
number 66666
dialer-list 1 protocol ip permit
|
dialer-list 1 protocol ip permit
|

!

line con 0

exec-timeout 0 0

logging synchronous
transport input none

line aux 0

logging synchronous

line vty 0 4

password password

no logging synchronous
login

line 1/00 1/107

autoselect ppp

script dialer dial

logging synchronous

modem InOut

transport input all

line 3/00 4/107

autoselect ppp

script dialer dial

logging synchronous

modem InOut

transport input all

line 6/00 7/107

autoselect ppp

script dialer dial

logging synchronous

modem InOut

transport input all

|

exception core-file coredump
exception protocol ftp
exception dump 223.255.254.253
ntp clock-period 17179873
ntp server 192.168.10.1
scheduler allocate 4000 200
end

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
m. 0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

Two 8 E1/PRI ISDN with RADIUS (AAA) and Resource Pooling [ |

Two 8 E1/PRI ISDN with RADIUS (AAA) and Resource Pooling

AS5400# show config
Building configuration

Current configuration:

!

version 12.1

no service pad

service timestamps debug date
service timestamps log uptime
no service password-encryptio
service internal

!

hostname AS5400-E1-PRI-UUT

|

enable password password
|

username AS5400-E1-PRI-UUT pa
!
<text omitted>
!
resource-pool enable
resource-pool call treatment
resource-pool call treatment
!
resource-pool group resource
range port 1/0 1/107
!
resource-pool group resource
range port 4/0 4/107
range port 5/0 5/107
!
resource-pool group resource
range port 2/0 2/107
range port 3/0 3/107
|
resource-pool profile custome
limit base-size all
limit overflow-size 0
resource group2 speech
dnis group group2
|
resource-pool profile custome
limit base-size 60
limit overflow-size 100
resource groupl speech
dnis group groupl
|
resource-pool profile custome
limit base-size all
limit overflow-size 0
resource group3 speech
dnis group default
|
resource-pool profile discrim
call-type speech
dnis group not_allowed
|
|

spe country united-kingdom

time msec

n

ssword password

resource channel-not-available
profile no-answer

groupl

group2

group3

r bell_atlantic

r us_west

r all

inator not_allowed

| oL-3418-02 Bo

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide g



Appendix_ |

Il Two 8 E1/PRIISDN with RADIUS (AAA) and Resource Pooling

|

!

ntp server 192.168.10.1

|

|

!

ip subnet-zero

no ip domain-lookup

ip host jurai 172.23.254.253
|

isdn switch-type primary-net5
isdn voice-call-failure 0
cns event-service server
mta receive maximum-recipients 0
!

Xgcp snmp sSgcp

|

controller E1 6/0
pri-group timeslots 1-31
|

controller E1 6/1
pri-group timeslots 1-31
|

controller E1 6/2
pri-group timeslots 1-31
|

controller E1 6/3
pri-group timeslots 1-31
|

controller E1 6/4
pri-group timeslots 1-31
|

controller E1 6/5
pri-group timeslots 1-31
|

controller E1 6/6
pri-group timeslots 1-31
|

controller E1 6/7
pri-group timeslots 1-31
|

controller E1 7/0
pri-group timeslots 1-31
|

controller E1 7/1
pri-group timeslots 1-31
|

controller E1 7/2
pri-group timeslots 1-31
|

controller E1 7/3
pri-group timeslots 1-31
|

controller E1 7/4
pri-group timeslots 1-31
|

controller E1 7/5
pri-group timeslots 1-31
|

controller E1 7/6
pri-group timeslots 1-31
|

controller E1 7/7
pri-group timeslots 1-31

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
m. 0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

Two 8 E1/PRI ISDN with RADIUS (AAA) and Resource Pooling [ |

|
|
!
interface FastEthernet0/0
ip address 192.168.10.103 255.255.255.0
no ip directed-broadcast
no ip route-cache
no ip mroute-cache
|
interface FastEthernet0/1
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
no ip route-cache
no ip mroute-cache
shutdown
|
interface Serial0/0
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
no ip route-cache
no ip mroute-cache
shutdown
fair-queue 64 256 0
clockrate 2000000
|
interface Serial0/1
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
no ip route-cache
no ip mroute-cache
shutdown
clockrate 2000000
!
<text omitted>
|
interface Serial7/7:15
no ip address
no ip directed-broadcast
isdn switch-type primary-net5
isdn incoming-voice modem
fair-queue 64 256 0
no cdp enable
|
interface Asyncl/00
ip unnumbered FastEthernet0/0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp
async mode interactive
ppp authentication chap
|
interface Asyncl/01
ip unnumbered FastEthernet0/0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp
async mode interactive
ppp authentication chap
|
<text omitted>
|
interface Async5/106
ip unnumbered FastEthernet0/0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp
async mode interactive

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
[ oL-3418-02B0 .m



Appendix_ |

Il Two 8 E1/PRIISDN with RADIUS (AAA) and Resource Pooling

ppp authentication chap
|
interface Async5/107

ip unnumbered FastEthernet0/0
no ip directed-broadcast
encapsulation ppp

async mode interactive
ppp authentication chap
!

interface Group-AsyncO

no ip address

no ip directed-broadcast
no group-range

|
router eigrp 100

network 192.168.13.0

|

ip default-gateway 192.168.13.1
ip classless
no ip http server

!
dialer dnis group groupl
number 10000

call-type cas speech

|
dialer dnis group group2
number 10001

call-type cas speech

|
dialer dnis group not_allowed
number 66666
dialer-list 1 protocol ip permit
!

!

line con O

exec-timeout 0 0O
transport input none
speed 9600

line aux 0

line vty 0 4

login

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
m. 0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

CT3 with Resource Pooling, AAA, and Modem

CT3 with Resource Pooling, AAA, and Modem

AS5400#

Building
Current
!

version
service
service
no servi
!

hostname
|

no boot

show config

configuration
configuration:

12.1

timestamps debug datetime msec
timestamps log datetime msec
ce password-encryption

CT3-CAS-UUT

startup-test

logging buffered 10000000 debugging

no loggi

ng console

aaa new-model
aaa group server radius aaa.router

server 1
server 1
!

aaa auth
aaa auth
aaa acco
aaa acco
enable p
!

username
username
username
username
username
username
username
username
username
username
|

1

resource
resource
!

resource
range po
!

resource
range po
range po
range po
range po
!

resource
limit ba
limit owv
resource
!

resource
limit ba
limit owv
resource

92.168.1.137 auth-port 1645 acct-port 1646
92.168.1.138 auth-port 1645 acct-port 1646

entication ppp default group aaa.router local
orization network default group aaa.router local
unting update newinfo periodic 30

unting network default start-stop group aaa.router
assword lab

cisco password 0 lab
4700-F8 password 0 lab
4700-F13 password 0 lab
4700-I4 password 0 lab
ELNINO-N3 password 0 lab
ELNINO-N4 password 0 lab
ELNINO-N5 password 0 lab
NAS password 0 lab

HGW password 0 lab

all

-pool enable
-pool call treatment resource busy

-pool group resource 4700
rt 1/0 1/107

-pool group resource 5300
rt 2/0 2/107
rt 4/0 4/107
rt 5/0 5/107
rt 6/0 6/107

-pool profile customer 4700
se-size 110

erflow-size 18

4700 speech

-pool profile customer 5300
se-size 538
erflow-size 18

5300 speech

dnis group elnino

| oL-3418-02 Bo

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide g



Appendix_ |

I CT3 with Resource Pooling, AAA, and Modem

resource-pool profile service gold
modem min-speed 33200 max-speed 56000

dial-tdm-clock priority 1 freerun
calltracker enable

1

|

1

!
ip
ip
ip
ip
no
ip

subnet-zero

ftp source-interface FastEthernet0/0
ftp username router

ftp password lab

ip domain-lookup

host jurai 223.255.254.253

isdn voice-call-failure 0

cns event-service server

mta receive maximum-recipients 0

controller T3 7/0
clock source line

tl

1-28 controller

controller T1 7/0:1

framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots 1-24 type e&m-fgb
cas-custom 1

controller T1 7/0:2

framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots 1-24 type e&m-fgb
cas-custom 1

controller T1 7/0:3

framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots 1-24 type e&m-fgb
cas-custom 1

controller T1 7/0:4

framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots 1-24 type e&m-fgb
cas-custom 1

controller T1 7/0:5

framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots 1-24 type e&m-fgb
cas-custom 1

controller T1 7/0:6

framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots 1-24 type e&m-fgb
cas-custom 1

controller T1 7/0:7
framing esf
dsO-group 1 timeslots 1-24 type e&m-fgb

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

[l Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide

0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

cas-custom 1

|

controller T1 7/0:8
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|

controller T1 7/0:9
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

!

controller T1 7/0:10
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|

controller T1 7/0:11
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|

controller T1 7/0:12
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

!

controller T1 7/0:13
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|

controller T1 7/0:14
raming esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|

controller T1 7/0:15
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

!

ontroller T1 7/0:16
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|

controller T1 7/0:17
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|

controller T1 7/0:18
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|

controller T1 7/0:19
framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots
cas-custom 1

|

controller T1 7/0:20
framing esf

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

1-24

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

type

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

e&m-fgb

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dtmf

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

dnis

CT3 with Resource Pooling, AAA, and Modem

| oL-3418-02 Bo

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide g



Appendix_ |

I CT3 with Resource Pooling, AAA, and Modem

dsO-group 1 timeslots 1-24 type e&m-fgb dtmf dnis
cas-custom 1

|

controller T1 7/0:21

framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots 1-24 type e&m-fgb dtmf dnis
cas-custom 1

|

controller T1 7/0:22

framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots 1-24 type e&m-fgb dtmf dnis
cas-custom 1

|

controller T1 7/0:23

framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots 1-24 type e&m-fgb dtmf dnis
cas-custom 1

|

controller T1 7/0:24

framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots 1-24 type e&m-fgb dtmf dnis
cas-custom 1

|

controller T1 7/0:25

framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots 1-24 type e&m-fgb dtmf dnis
cas-custom 1

|

controller T1 7/0:26

framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots 1-24 type e&m-fgb dtmf dnis
cas-custom 1

|

controller T1 7/0:27

framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots 1-24 type e&m-fgb dtmf dnis
cas-custom 1

|

controller T1 7/0:28

framing esf

dsO-group 1 timeslots 1-24 type e&m-fgb dtmf dnis
cas-custom 1

|

|

1

interface Loopback0

no ip address

|

interface FastEthernet0/0

ip address 192.168.18.100 255.255.255.0

no keepalive

duplex auto

speed auto

hold-queue 4000 out

|

interface FastEthernet0/1

ip address 172.22.35.71 255.255.0.0

shutdown

duplex auto

speed auto

|

interface Serial0/0

no ip address

shutdown

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
m. 0L-3418-02B0 |



| Appendix

clockrate 2000000

interface Serial0/1

no ip address

hutdown

lockrate 2000000

CT3 with Resource Pooling, AAA, and Modem

interface Group-AsyncO
no ip address
no group-range

interface Group-Asyncl

ip unnumbered FastEthernet0/0
encapsulation ppp
async default routing
async mode interactive

no peer default ip address

fair-queue
ppp authentication chap
group-range 1/00 6/107

router eigrp 100
network 192.168.18.0

network 192.168.19.

|

ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip

nat
nat
nat
nat
nat
nat
nat

translation
translation
translation
translation
translation
translation
translation

0

timeout never
tcp-timeout never
udp-timeout never
finrst-timeout never
syn-timeout never
dns-timeout never
icmp-timeout never

ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
ip
no
|

60
70
80

route
route
route
route
route
route
route
route
route
route

100.
110.
120.
130.
192.
192.
223
ip http server

classless

.1.14.
.1.14.
.1.14.

255
255
255
255
255
255

.255
.255
.255
.255
.255

.255.
.255.
.255.
.255.
.255.
.255.255.0 192.168.18.
255.255.255.0 192.168.18.
255.0.0.0 FastEthernet0/1
173.18 255.255.255.255 FastEthernet0/1
254.253 255.255.255.255 FastEthernet0/0

192.
192.
192.
192.
192.

168.
168.
168.
168.
168.

18.
18.
18.
18.
18.

10
10
10
10
10
10
10

0
0
0
0
0
0

SR e
e e
O O O O O o o

.0.0
122.
.255.

logging facility local2

logging 192
!
dialer dnis
number 5555
!
dialer dnis
number 815.
|
dialer dnis
number 915.
!
snmp-server

snmp-server
1

radius-server
radius-server
radius-server
radius-server

.168.1.131

group callblock

group v90

engineID local 000000090200003096F80084
community public RW

host 192.168.1.137 auth-port 1645 acct-port 1646
host 192.168.1.138 auth-port 1645 acct-port 1646
retransmit 2

timeout 9

| oL-3418-02 Bo

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide g



Appendix_ |

I CT3 with Resource Pooling, AAA, and Modem

radius-server deadtime 30
radius-server key lab
|

!

line con 0
exec-timeout 0 0
logging synchronous
transport input none
line aux 0
exec-timeout 0 0O
logging synchronous
transport input all
line vty 0 4

password lab

no logging synchronous
line 1/00 6/107
autoselect ppp
autoselect timeout 10
logging synchronous
modem InOut

transport input all
|

Cisco AS5350 and Cisco AS5400 Universal Gateway Software Configuration Guide
m. 0L-3418-02B0 |



	Comprehensive Configuration Examples
	CT3 CAS/ISDN with RADIUS
	CT3 CAS/ISDN Without RADIUS
	CT3 Without Resource Pooling
	CT3 CAS with Resource Pooling
	Two 8 T1/PRI ISDN with Modems
	Two 8 E1/PRI ISDN with Modems
	Two 8 T1/PRI CAS with Modems
	Two 8 T1/PRI CAS with RADIUS (AAA) and Resource Pooling
	Two 8 T1/PRI ISDN with RADIUS (AAA) and Resource Pooling
	Two 8 E1/PRI ISDN with RADIUS (AAA) and Resource Pooling
	CT3 with Resource Pooling, AAA, and Modem



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


